

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

NML CAPITAL, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

-----X

08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)

09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)

09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE RENEWED MOTION  
OF NML CAPITAL, LTD. FOR SPECIFIC ENFORCEMENT OF  
THE EQUAL TREATMENT PROVISION AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP**

Theodore B. Olson  
Matthew D. McGill  
Jason J. Mendro  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500

**DECHERT LLP**

Robert A. Cohen  
Charles I. Poret  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-6796  
(212) 698-3500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff NML Capital, Ltd.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. NML Is Entitled To Specific Performance Of The Equal Treatment Provision .....	3
1. Argentina Mischaracterizes The Relief NML Seeks .....	3
2. NML Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Equitable Enforcement Of The Equal Treatment Provision .....	4
3. Specific Performance Of The Equal Treatment Provision Is Equitable .....	7
B. There Is No Barrier To Granting The Specific Performance Remedy To Which NML Is Entitled .....	10
1. The FSIA and State Law Present No Bar To Specifically Enforcing An Equal Treatment Promise .....	10
2. Argentina Blatantly Distorts The Court’s Prior Ruling .....	11
C. NML Is Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction For The Short Period Of Time, If Any, Necessary For The Court To Consider This Renewed Motion .....	12
III. CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BIB Constr. Co. v. Fireman’s Ins. Co.</i> , 214 A.D.2d 521 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) .....	5
<i>Checker Motors Corp. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 405 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	12
<i>DiLaura v. Power Authority of State of N.Y.</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Elliott Associates L.P. v. The Republic of Peru</i> , General Docket No. 2000/QR/92 (Court of Appeals of Brussels, 8th Chamber, Sept. 26, 2000).....	4
<i>Fin. One Public Co., Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Marine Midland Trust Co. v. Alleghany Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1939) .....	5
<i>Merit Capital Group, LLC v. Trio Industrial Management LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7690 (RCC), 2005 WL 53283 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>Nacional Financiera, S.N.C. v. Chase Manhattan Bank N.A.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1571, 2003 WL 1878415 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Red Mountain Finance, Inc. v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , No. CV 00-0164 R (BQRx) (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Riley v. MEBA Pension Trust</i> , 586 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>Rossini v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 11-100-cv, 2011 WL 2600404 (2d Cir. July 1, 2011) .....	11
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008).....	7
<i>Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Brass Goods Mfg. Co.</i> , 146 N.E. 377 (N.Y. 1925).....	7
<i>Weston Compagnie Finance et D’Investissement, S.A. v. La Republica del Ecuador</i> , No. 93 Civ. 2698 (LMM), 1993 WL 267282 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 1993) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Wisdom Import Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co. Ltd.</i> , 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mem. of Points and Authorities In Support of the Motion for Specific Performance in Aid of Execution and Assignment of Assets, <i>Red Mountain Finance, Inc. v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , No. CV 00-0164 R (Apr. 30, 2001), D.E. 98 .....	4
